

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

APRIL DEBOER, *et al*,

Civil Action No. 12-cv-10285

Plaintiffs,

HON. BERNARD A.
FRIEDMAN

v

MAG. MICHAEL J.
HLUCHANIUK

RICHARD SNYDER, *et al*

Defendants.

Dana M. Nessel (P51346)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
645 Griswold Street, Suite 3060
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 556-2300
dananessel@hotmail.com

Carole M. Stanyar (P34830)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
682 Deer Street
Plymouth, MI 48170
(313) 963-7222
cstanyar@wowway.com

Kristin M. Heyse (P64353)
Tonya C. Jeter (P55352)
Attorneys for State Defendants
Mich. Dep't of Attorney General
Health, Education & Family
Services Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7700; Fax (517) 351-1152
heysek@michigan.gov
jetert@michigan.gov

Andrea J. Johnson (P74596)
Michael L. Pitt (P24429)
Beth M. Rivers (P33614)
Attorneys for Defendant Lisa
Brown
Pitt McGehee Palmer Rivers &
Golden, P.C.
117 W. Fourth Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 398-9800
ajohnson@pittlawpc.com
mpitt@pittlawpc.com
brivers@pittlawpc.com

**STATE DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLANTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Kristin M. Heyse
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for State Defendants
Health, Education & Family
Services Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7700
heysek1@michigan.gov
P64353

Dated: September 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Court should deny Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment because they have not—and cannot—establish that either the Michigan Marriage Amendment or Michigan’s Adoption Code violate their constitutional rights.	2
A. Plaintiffs’ constitutional challenge to the Michigan Marriage Amendment fails under <i>Baker v. Nelson</i>	3
B. Rational basis is the level of scrutiny that must be applied to Plaintiffs’ claims—Plaintiffs’ arguments to the contrary directly contravene binding precedent.	4
C. The Michigan Marriage Amendment satisfies rational-basis review.	5
1. Responsible procreation and childrearing are well-recognized as legitimate State interests served by marriage.....	6
2. The Michigan Marriage Amendment is not motivated by animus for same-sex couples.	10
3. Because the Michigan Marriage Amendment is rationally related to legitimate State interests, the assertions of animus fail.....	12
4. Support for traditional marriage is not a mark of bigotry.	15

D.	The Michigan Adoption Code is rationally related to legitimate State interests.	17
II.	This Court is not the proper forum for the change that Plaintiffs seek.	23
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	25
	Certificate of Service (e-file).....	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119, 1124-25 (C.D. Cal. 1980).....	9
<i>Anderson v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	9, 13
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	9
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	3, 9
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93345 at * 35 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	5
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	12
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	9, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17, 18
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 401 Md. 219 (Md. 2007).....	9
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Serv.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	5, 11, 12
<i>Grand Trunk Western R.R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1984)	23

Heller v. Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 5, 13, 17, 18

Hernandez v. Robles,
 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 9, 15, 16

In re Adams,
 189 Mich. App. 540, 542; 473 N.W.2d 712 (1991)..... 19

In re Kandau,
 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)..... 9

In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.,
 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tx. Ct. App. 2010)..... 9

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065, 1072, 1115-1116 (D. Haw. 2012)..... 6

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 3, 15, 16

Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children & Family Serv.,
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) 20, 21, 22, 23

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1997) 7

Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of HHS, 682 F.3d 1, 11 (1st
 Cir. 2012) 16

Matter of Cooper,
 187 A.D.2d 128 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993) 9

McLaughlin v. Cotner,
 193 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1999) 3

Morrison v. Sadler,
 821 N.E.2d 15(Ind. App. 2005)..... 9

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 3, 13, 15

Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) 4, 5

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984) 23

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012) 9

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
316 U.S. 535 (1942) 9

Smelt v. County of Orange,
374 F. Supp.2d 861, 880 (C.D. Cal. 2005) 9

Standhardt v. Super. Court,
77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)..... 9

United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz,
449 U.S. 166 (1980) 12

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 2, 15

Vance v. Bradley,
440 U.S. 93 (1979) 6

Wilson v. Ake,
354 F. Supp. 2d 1298,1308 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 9

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws 400.115f(l)..... 20

Mich. Comp. Laws 700.5201 20

Mich. Comp. Laws 712A.13a(1)(e) 20

Mich. Comp. Laws 722.131(b)..... 20

Mich. Comp. Laws 722.922(n)..... 20

Mich. Comp. Laws 722.952(j)20
Mich. Comp. Laws 722.981(2)(e).....20

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Authority: Baker v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 810 (1972); *United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013); *Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children & Family Serv.*, 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).
